

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

MARKET SYNERGY GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR, THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Labor, and PHYLLIS C.  
BORZI, in her official capacity as Assistant  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
Labor,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:16-cv-04083

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii            |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1              |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 4              |
| I. Market Synergy and Its Independent Marketing Organization Members .....  | 4              |
| II. Fixed vs. Variable Annuities.....   | 5              |
| III. The Role of Market Synergy, IMOs, and Independent Agents in Distributing<br>Fixed Indexed Annuities .....      | 8              |
| IV. The Department of Labor’s Proposed Regulatory Actions.....  | 9              |
| A. The "Fiduciary" Rule. ....   | 9              |
| B. The Best Interest Contract Exemption.....  | 10             |
| C. Prohibited Transaction Exemption 84-24.....  | 10             |
| 1. The Nature of the Proposed Amendment and Revocation.....   | 10             |
| 2. Market Synergy's and the Broader Industry's Reaction to the<br>Proposal.....                                     | 13             |
| V. The Department of Labor’s Final Regulatory Action Regarding PTE 84-24.....                                       | 14             |
| A. The Change in the Scope of Products Covered Under the Exemption. ....  | 14             |
| B. The Consequence of the Change in Regulatory Scope to Sellers of Fixed<br>Indexed Annuities. ....                 | 17             |
| VI. The Severe, Irreparable Harm Being Inflicted on Market Synergy, IMOs, and<br>Independent Insurance Agents ..... | 18             |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 22             |
| I. Applicable Legal Standards.....  | 22             |
| II. The Department’s Actions Violate Applicable Law And Procedure.....  | 23             |
| A. The Department gave no warning that it would remove fixed indexed<br>annuities from the scope of PTE 84-24.....  | 23             |
| B. The Department arbitrarily treats fixed indexed annuities differently from<br>all other fixed annuities.....     | 27             |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| C.   | The Department failed to consider the detrimental, perhaps debilitating, effect of its actions on independent insurance agent distribution channels. .... | 32 |
| D.   | The Department has exceeded its statutory authority in seeking to manipulate the financial product market rather than regulate fiduciary conduct. ....    | 37 |
| III. | The Department’s Actions Are Causing Immediate And Irreparable Harm. ....   | 39 |
| IV.  | The Equities And Public Interest Favor Issuance Of A Preliminary Injunction.....  | 41 |
| V.   | The Court Should Waive Any Security Requirement.....  | 42 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Advisors Excel, LLC v. Zagula Kaye Consulting, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 15–4010–DDC–KGS, 2015 WL 736344 (D. Kan. Feb. 20, 2015).....  | 39             |
| <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....   | 24, 26         |
| <i>Beirne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>645 F.2d 862 (10th Cir. 1981) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> ,<br>393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....   | 42             |
| <i>Coquina Oil Corp. v. Transwestern Pipeline Co.</i> ,<br>825 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1987) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Grace Petroleum Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> ,<br>815 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1987) .....   | 27             |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....  | 23, 39         |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) <i>aff’d sub nom Burwell v. Hobby<br/>Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 22, 42         |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....  | 33             |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....  | 27, 32         |
| <i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> ,<br>279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> ,<br>42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....  | 23, 27, 31     |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> ,<br>652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....   | 26             |
| <i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) .....   | 27             |

*Qwest Corp. v. FCC*,  
258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) .....37

*Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) .....27, 31

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....23

*Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....39

*Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....24

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6).....33

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....23

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6) .....3

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 .....38

26 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....1

26 U.S.C. § 4975.....32, 28

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*.....18

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)(1).....32

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-  
203, § 989J, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....17, 25

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-428 (2016).....7, 28

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....42

**Regulations**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 80 Fed. Reg. 21,928 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... | 9          |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 21,960 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... | 10         |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 21,975 .....                 | 25         |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 22,010 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... | 2, 11, 12  |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 22,012 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... | 12         |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 22,014 .....                 | 2, 12, 25  |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 22,015 .....                 | 13, 25     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,002 .....                 | 29         |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,007 .....                 | 34         |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,067 .....                 | 19, 34     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,083 .....                 | 34         |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,147 .....                 | 14, 42     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,148 .....                 | 29, 30     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,153 .....                 | 16, 30     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,156 .....                 | 17         |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,157 .....                 | 16, 26, 30 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,174 .....                 | 15, 28     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,176 .....                 | 15, 28     |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,178 .....                 | 16, 30     |
| Kan. Admin. Regs. 40-2-14a .....          | 25         |

**Other Authorities**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Report of the 2009 Special Review Committee on FINRA’s Examination Program<br>in Light of the Stanford and Madoff Schemes, September 2009 (available at:<br><a href="https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Corporate/p120078.pdf">https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Corporate/p120078.pdf</a> ) (last visited<br>June 14, 2016)..... | 3 |
|--|---|

Insured Retirement Institute, “State Regulation of Annuities” (available at: <http://irionline.org/government-affairs/annuities-regulation-industry-information/state-regulation-of-annuities>) (last visited June 15, 2016).....25

NAIC “Suitability In Annuity Transactions Model Regulation” (listing states) (available at: <http://www.naic.org/store/free/MDL-275.pdf>) (last visited June 15, 2016) .....25

Kan. Ins. Dept., “Policy and Procedure Regarding Suitability in Annuity Transactions” (available at: <http://www.ksinsurance.org/documents/department/regulations-adopted/article-2/40-2-14a-attachment2.pdf>) (last visited June 15, 2016) .....25, 26

Regulating Advice Markets, Definition of the Term “Fiduciary” Conflicts of Interest – Retirement Investment Advice, Regulatory Impact Analysis for Final Rule and Exemptions (April 2016) (available at <https://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/conflict-of-interest-ria.pdf>) (last visited June 16, 2015) .....29
